

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Historical Resources Board

DATE ISSUED:	September 18, 2009	REPORT NO. HRB-09-065
ATTENTION:	Historical Resources Board Agenda of September 24, 2009	
SUBJECT:	ITEM #10 – 1263 Silverado Street	
APPLICANT:	Susan & James Padavano represented by M	arie Burke Lia
LOCATION:	1263 Silverado Street, La Jolla Community	, Council District 1
DESCRIPTION:	Consider the designation of the property loo as a historical resource.	cated at 1263 Silverado Street

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Do not designate the property located at 1263 Silverado Street under any adopted HRB Criteria due to a lack of integrity.

BACKGROUND

This item is being brought before the Historical Resources Board in conjunction with the owner's desire to have the site designated as a historical resource. The house is a one story single family Craftsman style residence built in 1909 on an elevated lot in the residential subdivision of La Jolla Park. Because the recommendation is to not designate the property, a historic name has not been identified.



City Planning & Community Investment 202 C Street, MS 5A • San Diego, CA 92101-3865 Tel (619) 235-5200 Fax (619) 533-5951

ANALYSIS

A historical resource research report was prepared by Kathleen Crawford of the Office of Marie Burke Lia, which concludes that the resource is significant under HRB Criterion C. Staff disagrees with the report's conclusion that the resource is significant due to a lack of integrity, as follows:

CRITERION C - Embodies distinctive characteristics of a style, type, period or method of construction or is a valuable example of the use of natural materials or craftsmanship.

The subject property at 1263 Silverado Street was built in 1909 in the Craftsman style and features a moderately pitched hipped roof with an intersecting front gable and gray composite shingle roofing; exposed decorative rafter tails; wood lap siding over a wood frame; an exposed red brick chimney; and a concrete foundation. A three-sided bay projects forward of the main house under the front gable and features a large fixed window with decorative multi-lite uppers in the center and smaller fixed windows with decorative multi-lite uppers on either side. A large one car garage sits toward the front of the house and is a later addition to the site.

The house has undergone significant modifications along the primary façade since its original construction. The 1921, 1926 and 1950 Sanborn Maps included in the consultant's report shows a flush facade spanned by a simple porch to the left of the projecting bay all the way to the side of the house. That original configuration has been modified by pulling the left half of the façade forward toward the street, articulating the facade and (according to the applicant's report) reinstalling the original window on the new wall. The original location of this wall plane is demarcated with a vertical board on the northeast side of the house which covers the seam in the lap siding created by the intersection of the original house and the addition. It also appears that the entry door was relocated as part of this addition. Based on a later floor plan from an unassociated project that was provided in Attachment A.4 of the applicant's report, it would not have been possible for the door, which currently sits parallel to the street to have simply been pulled forward when the wall was extended to the street. If one examines the floor plan, it is clear that the door would have opened into the side of the fireplace and chimney if it was in the same location on the original wall plane. Staff is of the opinion that the door was originally set perpendicular to the street and opened into the room at the projecting bay. Based on the historic photo dated 1970 provided in the applicant's report, it appears this modification to the front wall occurred sometime between the last Sanborn Map in 1950 and 1970.

Additions were also completed at the rear of the home in 1985/86. These additions are not readily visible and do not significantly impact the resource. Lastly, in June of 2007 the owner submitted a permit application to remove the existing porch and construct a larger porch with a brick base and wood railing. The porch is another significant modification to the front façade. At the time of permit application, the property was reviewed by the Development Services Department under the 45 year review and was determined not to be significant. Based on the significant modifications to the main façade and the impact of those modifications to the original design of the building, staff would agree with the determination that the building is not historically significant and does not recommend designation under HRB Criterion C.

CONCLUSION

Based on the information submitted and staff's field check, it is recommended that the property located at 1263 Silverado Street not be designated under any HRB Criteria due to a lack of integrity.

Kelley Saunders Senior Planner

Cathy Fuitend

Cathy Winterrowd Principal Planner/HRB Liaison

KS/cw

Attachment(s): Applicant's Historical Report under separate cover